Page | 29

Contingent and deferred consideration

As set out in Note 4, contingent consideration of £1.3m relating to the Fore Partnership was settled in March 2016.  Deferred
consideration of £0.3m relating to the acquisition of Menzies Parcels Ltd (formerly known as AJG Parcels Ltd) was cash
settled in May 2016.

16.   RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

At 30 June 2016 the Group owed EM News Distribution (NI) Ltd, a joint venture company, £7.2m (at 30 June 2015: £5.0m, 31
December 2015: £5.0m). At 30 June 2016 the Group owed £3.3m to another joint venture company EM News Distribution
(Ireland) Ltd (at 30 June 2015: £0.1m owed by joint venture, 31 December 2015: £1.1m owed by joint venture).

17. FOREIGN CURRENCY SENSITIVITY

For the period to 30 June 2016, if Sterling had weakened/strengthened by 10% on currencies that have a material impact on
the Group profit before tax and equity, with all other variables held constant the effect would have been:

  Half year to   Full year to

  30 June 2016  31 December 2015

Effect on profit

before tax
Effect on

equity
 Effect on profit

before tax
Effect on

equity

 Changes in rate £m £m  £m £m

US dollar +10% 0.7 2.9  1.0 2.1

US dollar - 10% (0.6) (2.4)  (0.8) (1.7)

Australian dollar +10% 0.3 1.7  0.9 1.6

Australian dollar - 10% (0.3) (1.4)  (0.7) (1.3)

Indian rupee +10% 0.3 1.1  0.6 0.6

Indian rupee - 10% (0.2) (0.9  (0.5) (0.5)

Euro +10% 0.1 0.4  0.5 0.9

Euro - 10% (0.1) (0.3)  (0.4) (0.7)

South African rand +10% (0.1) 0.7  - 0.6

South African rand - 10% - (0.5)  - (0.5)

The impact of the Group's exposure to all other currencies is not considered to be material to the overall results of the Group.

RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

The principal risks and uncertainties affecting the business activities of the Group remain those detailed in the 2015 Annual
Report, a copy of which is available on the Group website at www.johnmenziesplc.com.  The Board considers that these
remain a current reflection of the risks and uncertainties facing the business for the remaining six months of the financial year.

DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT IN RESPECT OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS